RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Katherine Luster
INITIATED BY



 $\frac{12/21/2021}{\text{DATE DRAFTED}}$

Recognizing Randall Schneider

WHEREAS, Mr. Schneider has served the citizens of Rock County over the past 30 years and nine months as a dedicated and valued employee of Rock County; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Schneider began his career with Rock County Human Services Department in 1991, working with juveniles at the Youth Home. In 1992 he worked with juveniles in the portion of the Rock County Jail dedicated for juveniles. Transitioning after about a year and a half working as a Juvenile Detention Officer at the newly built Rock County Juvenile Detention Center in September of 1994 where he remained until his retirement; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Schneider served many years as Principles of Subject Control (POSC) instructor, one of the first Field Training Officers (FTO), a CPR/First Aid instructor, and a Lead Youth Specialist ensuring that staff had the knowledge and resources they needed to meet the needs of the youth placed at the Juvenile Detention Center. He also had a strong passion for staying physically fit, which included self-care such as doing a multitude of jumping jacks, push-ups, walking, and other exercises during his various break times at the Juvenile Detention Center throughout his career. It is also worth mentioning that Mr. Schneider worked eight years under the Wisconsin Retirement System as a Biology and Special Education teacher; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Schneider's punctuality to work, minimal use of sick time, and keen attention to detail in reference to his work performance has been an excellent example to his colleagues on how to lead by example; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Schneider has had a profound impact on youth as an agent of change that stretches more than three decades; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Schneider has decided to retire from Rock County after over 30 years of dedicated service on January 14, 2022. He will be missed; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors, duly assembled this 13th day of January, 2022, does hereby recognize Randall Schneider for his more than 30 years of service and extend their best wishes to him in his future endeavors.

Committee Action

Human Services Board

Human Services Board recommended this resolution for approval by a unanimous voice vote. Citizen Representative Reyes was absent.

County Board Staff

County Board Staff Committee recommended this resolution for approval by a unanimous voice vote. Supervisor Leavy was absent.